HENKE LITE LINE
PLOW

FOR MEDIUM AND HEAVY DUTY TRUCKS

PARTS AND INSTALLATION MANUAL VERSION 1.0 JUNE 2003

HENKE MANUFACTURING CORPORATION
H E N KE MANUFACTURERS OF SNOW REMOVAL EQUIPMENT FOR 80 YEARS
3070 WILSON AVE. LEAVENWORTH, KS 66048 PHONE(913)682-9000 FAX(913)682-0300
= WEBSITE ADDRESS : WWW.HENKEMFG.COM EMAIL: PARTS@HENKEMFG.COM



http://www.henkemfg.com/

SAFETY

ONE OR MORE OF THESE SAFETY STICKERS MAY APPEAR ON YOUR HENKE PLOW.
THEY ARE PLACED THERE TO INFORM YOU OF SAFETY ISSUES CONCERNING

YOUR TYPE OF PLOW.

ALWAYS READ AND FOLLOW SAFETY WARNINGS. THEY ARE IMPORTANT FOR YOUR

SAFETY AND THE PROPER OPERATION OF YOUR HENKE PLOW.

CAUTION !!!

DO NOT DISASSEMBLE

TRIP SPRINGS ARE PRESTRESSED
AND COULD CAUSE INJURY

HENKE MANUFACTURING CORP.
LEAVENWORTH, KANSAS

KEEP PUSHFRAME
PARALLEL TO GROUND
WHILE PLOWING

y

| W

HENKE MANUFACTURING CORP. LEAVENWORTH, KS

CAUTION !! CAUTION!!

SIDEMOUNT WING PLOW WARNINGS

1. ALWAYS USE SAFETY CHAIN WHEN TRANSPORTING WING.
2. SLIDE ASSEMBLY OR WING MAY EXTEND ABOVE CAB HEIGHT.
3. OVER-EXTENDING WING LIFT CYLINDER TO APPLY

OUTBOARD DOWN PRESSURE MAY RESULT IN DAMAGE
TO CYLINDER OR HARDWARE.

4, ARTICULATING GRADER WHEN WING IS IN TRANSPORT
POSITION MAY DAMAGE HARDWARE.

HENKE MANUFACTURING CORP. LEAVENWORTH, KANSAS

THIS CYLINDER HAS ADJUSTABLE AND
REPLACEABLE VEE GLAND PACKING. ROD
SEAL LEAKS CAN OCCUR, OFTEN AFTER
PERIODS OF NON-USE. FIELD ADJUSTMENT
REQUIRED.

USE WRENCH TO TIGHTEN GLAND NUT GNE-
QUARTER TURN, THEN REPRESSURIZE
CYLINDER. IF LEAKING PERSISTS, CONTINUE TO
TIGHTEN, USING ONE-QUARTER TURN
ADJUSTMENTS ONLY.

DO NOT DVERTIGHTEN, AS VEE GLAND PACKING
MAY BE PERMANENTLY DAMAGED.

REPLACEMENT KITS ARE AVAILABLE.

ADANGER]

Blade Hazard.

Keep hands clear
while cperating.
Lock aut pawar

hefore servicing.

— — ——
L W (RO AT

|

;
i
:

CAUTION!!!
RAISE PLOW
BEFORE
BACKING UP

7330007

ACAUTION

Pinch Paint.

Keep hands and
fingers clear,

nLnoLCON e me Mo TR 3 BLHTD

1. PERSONS WHO INSTALL, MOUNT, OPERATE OR SERVICE THIS EQUIPMENT
MUST BE PROPERLY INSTRUCTED AND WARNED. DO NOT LET ANYONE

OPERATE EQUIPMENT WITHOUT PROPER INSTRUCTION.

2. READ DECAL INSTRUCTIONS, CAUTIONS, AND WARNINGS. READ THE
SAFETY MESSAGES IN THIS MANUAL AND REPLACE MISSING OR
DAMAGED SAFETY DECALS.

3. UNAUTHORIZED MODIFICATIONS TO THE SNOWPLOW AND RELATED
COMPONENTS MAY IMPAIR THE FUNCTION AND/OR SAFETY.




General Information For Mounting Truck Hitches

Bumper Removal

The bumper must be removed temporarily or permanently to prepare the truck
chassis frame for hitch mounting. The major hitch mounting angle must be bolted
directly to the truck frame, or to structural frame extensions. Bumper brackets are
usually not strong enough for carrying the load of the hitch and plow.

Truck Frame Extensions

If truck frame extensions are required, these should be the largest structural
angles or channels, which can be bolted inside the truck frame. For instance, two
Y2 “x 6” x 4” angles 24” long, are the logical structural angles to provide 6 to 12”
frame extension. The hitch mounting angle is then bolted to the extension.
Ground Clearance

Before the hitch mounting angle is securely mounted and when the truck bed is

an unloaded condition, there should be 14” between the ground and the

hitch. (Bottom Hole) If there is not 14”, the hitch mounting angle may have
to be relocated up or down on the hitch to provide the 14” dimension. The
purpose of the 14” clearance is to permit the plow push frame to be horizontal
with the ground, when the truck is loaded. The plow push frame swivel plate can
be turned upside down to help accommodate different truck frame heights.
Brace Arms

Lower brace arms are provided to attach the bottom of the hitch to the truck
frame. Braces may be modified to accommodate the specific truck model. In all
cases, the rear portion of the braces must be structurally attached to the truck
frame. Upper braces are also provided for tilt hitches.

Safety Considerations

Please note that the truck portion of this hitch weighs approximately 624 pounds.
When it is being positioned on the truck frame prior to bolting down, it should be
top chained from a crane or forklift so it can not slide forward during installation.
Steel on steel slides easily, the hitch installer must be aware of this potential
danger.

After the plow is attached and slightly raised off the ground, putting full load on

truck hitch and front axle, check the following:
1. Inspect all bolts, lock washers, and nuts for tightness.
2. Inspect brace arms for any defects (indication of possible misalignment).
3. Check truck front end for over loading.
4. Check to see the plow push frame is horizontal with the ground.

After the first hour of use in plowing conditions, repeat the same
inspection sequence as above. Future inspection should be made
on a scheduled basis, as vibration could loosen fasteners.



REVERSIBLE PLOW SET UP AND OPERATION

ALWAYS OPERATE PLOW WITH PUSHFRAME PARALLEL TO THE
GROUND.

This will help provide proper moldboard layback angle and proper plowing
position, which will allow proper operation of the plow trip mechanism, and
optimal overall plow performance.

Operation in a significant out-of-level position can damage the plow swivel stops,
trip mechanism, and structural members.

For new truck hitch installations, follow the mounting instructions to
achieve the proper mount height, and resulting plow attaching height. (plow pin
attaching height is approx. 14” for most plows, with the plow cutting edge resting
on the ground.)

For pinning or coupling plows to existing hitches, select the proper
mounting hole height for parallel operation, and install the hitch pin to secure
the plow to the hitch. For some plows, the swivel plate can be flipped if
additional up or down attaching distance is needed. If the above adjusting
options do not provide reasonably parallel operation for your plow, mounting
ears may need to be removed, repositioned, and reattached.

Attach plow lifting chain to the truck hitch lift arm, by first moving
the lift arm parallel to the ground. Attach chain from plow frame to the lift arm by
inserting the 72" chain link in the top center slot of the arm end plate. Raise plow
and check for proper 12” ground clearance at the cutting edge. Adjust chain if
necessary to accomplish 12” clearance. (For Husting hitch designs, no lift chain
is used, and ground clearance of 8-10” is acceptable)

Runner shoe adjustment(if equipped). Raise plow, retract running gear.
Lower plow so the cutting edge is touching the ground. Lower running gear until
full contact with the ground is made. Plow performs best when the weight of the
plow is evenly distributed between the cutting edge and the runner shoes.

Follow your organization’s procedure for walk around safety and

vehicle checks before operating. Include the snow plow in this procedure
to check for loose, missing, or excessively worn components. Check for cracks
or breaks in the components and structure. Check for proper markers, reflectors
and safety decals, if any. Replace any items as needed before operating.

Drive prudently for the road conditions. In good plowing conditions,
reversible plows can generally be operated safely and with good results up to 30
mph; expressway and one way plows up to 40 mph.



IN SEASON MAINTENANCE

Snow removal equipment must be cared for and maintained regularly. Daily or
pre-route inspection and maintenance are necessary. Failure to do so may affect
efficiency and safety.

A visual inspection must be carried out after every 8 hours of operation. Look for
damaged components, bends, cracked welds or hydraulic leaks. REPAIR

IMMEDIATELY! It is recommended to re-torque all bolts after the first 8 hours
of use and to regularly check for loosened or missing fasteners. Replace any
damaged or missing fasteners immediately.

Because of the environment in which snow equipment is expected to operate,
hydraulic lines, fasteners, wearable or replaceable items and warning decals may
become damaged by snow, ice and road debris. These items must be inspected
daily and replaced if necessary to avoid equipment damage or personal injury.

Lubrication of moving parts is of the utmost importance. Exposure to snow, ice,
salt and road debris will wash away lubrication quickly and it may be necessary
to inspect and reapply lubrication more than once a day.



END OF SEASON SNOW PLOW MAINTENANCE

GROUND ENGAGING COMPONENTS

CUTTING EDGES & GUARDS
Replace any broken cutting edges, unevenly or excessively worn cutting edges,
and broken or worn wear guards.

RUNNING GEAR
Replace broken, worn, or missing running gear shoes, and any damaged
adjuster leg components. Grease internal threads and sliding members (it's best
to disassemble and grease directly; zerks aren’t as effective at greasing these
areas).

HARDWARE
Replace missing or broken bolts. Proper torque is important! Use grade 8 plow
bolts for steel cutting edges.

HYDRAULICS

HOSES
Plug or cap any QC fittings or any open hose ends. Inspect hoses for any leaks
or potential leaks. Secure hoses with hose clamps.

CYLINDERS
Check for leaks, and any chrome rod dents or scratches. (If v-stack rod end seals
are leaking, a V4 turn of the pack nut will often stop a small leak). Apply a light
coat of oil or grease on exposed rod surfaces.

FRAME AND MOLDBOARD

JOINTS
Check pins, bushings, and pivot bolts for wear. Make sure all keepers are in
place. Make sure shear bolts and pins are same as original equipment (usually
grade 2). Some drivers don'’t like replacing shear pins and will install grade 8
replacements to avoid replacing during a storm. These items are designed to
shear to protect the driver and the equipment. CHECK WELDMENTS FOR

CRACKS.

REPLACE WORN OR BROKEN PARTS FOUND BY ABOVE INSPECTIONS.



HENKE LITE LINE PLOW



Parts List, Henke Lite Line Plow

ITEM No. | QTY. PART No. DESCRIPTION
1 1 VARIES Moldboard Assy
2 1 VARIES Cutting Edge
3 VARIES | 7150001 Plow Bolt, 5/8-11 x 2 Gr. 8
4 VARIES | 7030084 Toplock Nut, 5/8-11 Gr. C
5 1 1300-A1529 Circle Pushframe Assy
6 3 7050102 Clevis Pin, 1 x 6
7 3 7040013 Flat Washer, 1 SAE
8 8 7050003 Cotter Pin, 3/16 x 2
9 1 1300-A0973 A-Frame Assy
10 1 1300-0053 Pivot Bolt
11 2 7030023 Slotted Nut, 1 1/4-7 Gr. 2
12 2 7050043 Cotter Pin, 3/16 x 2.50
13 1 VARIES Swivel Plate / Quick Hitch Assy
14 1 1300-0372 Swivel Bolt
15 2 7040014 Flat Washer, 1 1/4 Heat Treated SAE
16 2 7080206 Hydraulic Cylinder, 3 x 10 x 2
17 4 7050082 Clevis Pin, 1 x 3.5

Enclosed Spring Trip (EST) Assy

18 ! 1300-A0174 (See Separate Exploded View)
19 1 1300-0463 Moldboard Attach Bolt
20 1 7030018 Slotted Nut, 1-8 Gr. 2
21 1 1300-A1531 Trunnion Plate Assy — LEFT
22 6 7020074 Hex Capscrew, 3/4-10 x 2 Gr. 8
23 2 1300-0410 Shear Bar
24 1 7020091 Hex Capscrew, 3/4-10 x 9 Gr. 2
25 1 1300-0414 Spacer
26 7 7040021 Lock Washer, 3/4
27 7 7030013 Nut, 3/4-10 Gr. 8
28 1 1300-A1530 Trunnion Plate Assy — RIGHT
29 2 7090085 Grease Fitting, 1/8 NPT, Straight
30 2 VARIES Running Gear Assy

(See Separate Exploded View)




	SAFETY page.pdf
	SAFETY

	IN SEASON MAINTENANCE.pdf
	IN SEASON MAINTENANCE

	END OF SEASON snow plow MAINTENANCE.pdf
	END OF SEASON SNOW PLOW MAINTENANCE

	General Information For Mounting Truck Hitches.pdf
	General Information For Mounting Truck Hitches

	REVERSIBLEPLOWSETUPANDOPERATION.pdf
	REVERSIBLE PLOW SET UP AND OPERATION




